bond/debenture issues by (1) employing new staff with relevant experience and expertise,
(2) upgrading and replacing the Group’s trading and computer systems, and (3)
strengthening the capital base which the Group is required to maintain under the
relevant regulations for the Group’s financial services business;

(ii) up to approximately 30-35% of the net proceeds towards the Strategic Opportunity; and

(iii) any balance of the net proceeds (approximately 25-35%) would be applied towards the general
working capital of the Group, of which:

(a) approximately 50-75% for payment of future payroll;

(b) approximately 20-40% for payment of rental expenses; and

(c) approximately 10-15% for payment of professional fees.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, based on public information available, the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

issued Shares %
Number of

issued Shares %

Substantial Shareholder
Forever Star Capital Limited (Note 1) 243,989,600 38.64 243,989,600 25.76

Public Shareholders 341,692,600 54.12 446,213,327 47.11
Placees
Talent Virtue International Limited (Note 2) – – 130,000,000 13.73
Other placees 45,708,000 7.24 126,882,373 13.40

Total 631,390,200 100.0 947,085,300 100.0

- 3 -

Notes:

(1) There are 243,989,600 Shares which were registered in the name of Forever Star Capital Limited. Ms.
Shen Wei holds 100% interest in Forever Star Capital Limited and is therefore deemed to be interested
in the 243,989,600 Shares held by Forever Star Capital Limited.

(2) Immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue, Talent Virtue International Limited was placed
130,000,000 Shares. The ultimate beneficial owner of Talent Virtue International Limited is Mr. Cheung
Lit Wan Kenneth.

(3) Percentage figures are rounded to two decimal places, and certain percentage figures included in the